Tax on cash flow hedge reserve – – 0.1 – – 0.1

Revaluation reserve – – – 0.5 – 0.5

Tax on revaluation reserve – – – (0.1) – (0.1)

Total other comprehensive income – – (0.3) 0.4 – 0.1

Total comprehensive income for the period – – (0.3) 0.4 45.6 45.7

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

  Contributions by and distributions to owners

  Dividends – – – – (11.9) (11.9)

  Share-based payments – – – – 1.0 1.0

Total contributions by and distributions to owners – – – – (10.9) (10.9)

Balance at 31 December 2021 7.5 82.2 (0.3) 1.3 211.7 302.4

The Notes on pages 115 to 171 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

111Secure Trust Bank PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021

Financial Statem
ents

Financial Statements

Company statement of changes in equity

Share
capital

£million

Share
premium
£million

Cash flow hedge
reserve

£million

Revaluation
reserve

£million

Retained
earnings
£million

Total
£million

Balance at 1 January 2020 (as previously stated) 7.4 81.2 – 0.7 150.0 239.3

Software-as-a-Service adjustment net of tax (see Note 1.3) – – – – (2.1) (2.1)

Balance at 1 January 2020 (as restated) 7.4 81.2 – 0.7 147.9 237.2

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for 2020 – – – – 22.0 22.0

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Issue of ordinary shares 0.1 1.0 – – – 1.1

Share-based payments – – – – (0.3) (0.3)

Tax on share-based payments – – – – (0.4) (0.4)

Total contributions by and distributions to owners 0.1 1.0 – – (0.7) 0.4

Balance at 31 December 2020 7.5 82.2 – 0.7 169.2 259.6

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for 2021 – – – – 45.8 45.8

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Cash flow hedge reserve – – (0.4) – – (0.4)

Tax on cash flow hedge reserve – – 0.1 – – 0.1

Total other comprehensive income – – (0.3) – – (0.3)

Total comprehensive income for the period – – (0.3) – 45.8 45.5

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends – – – – (11.9) (11.9)

Share-based payments – – – – 1.0 1.0

Total contributions by and distributions to owners – – – – (10.9) (10.9)

Balance at 31 December 2021 7.5 82.2 (0.3) 0.7 204.1 294.2

The Notes on pages 115 to 171 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

112 Secure Trust Bank PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December

Note
2021

£million

Restated
2020

£million

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 45.6 15.4

Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 10 10.4 3.7

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 21 1.3 1.4

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 22 0.7 0.7

Loss on disposal of intangible assets – 0.5

[…]

Therefore the Group was required to change its accounting policy, to remove costs incurred by third parties and contractors from the
SaaS prepayment and expense these amounts, and to adjust the amortisation charge accordingly.

Due to the change in accounting policy, the Group is required to restate its comparatives in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The prior year adjustment reduces opening retained earnings at 1 January 2020 by
£2.1 million (being a £2.6 million restatement of prepayments less deferred tax of £0.5 million) and reduces profit after tax for the
year ended 31 December 2020 by £0.8 million (being an increase in operating expenses of £1.0 million less £0.2 million deferred tax).
Accordingly, the prior year adjustment to opening retained earnings at 1 January 2021 is £2.9 million.

115Secure Trust Bank PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021

Financial Statem
ents

Financial Statements

1. Accounting policies continued
A summary of the impact on the primary statements is as follows:

Statement of financial position

As originally
stated

2019
£million

Prior year
adjustment

2019
£million

Restated
2019

£million

Cloud software development prepayment 6.4 (2.6) 3.8

Deferred tax assets 7.5 0.5 8.0

Other assets 2,668.9 – 2,668.9

Total assets 2,682.8 (2.1) 2,680.7

Total liabilities 2,428.7 – 2,428.7

Total equity 254.1 (2.1) 252.0

Total liabilities and equity 2,682.8 (2.1) 2,680.7

Income statement

As originally
stated

2020
£million

Prior year
adjustment

2020
£million

Restated
2020

£million

Operating income 166.1 – 166.1

Net impairment charge on loans and advances to customers (51.3) – (51.3)

Losses on modification of financial assets (3.1) – (3.1)

Operating expenses (91.6) (1.0) (92.6)

Profit before income tax 20.1 (1.0) 19.1

Income tax expense (3.9) 0.2 (3.7)

Profit for the year 16.2 (0.8) 15.4

Basic earnings per share 87.0 4.3 82.7

Statement of financial position

As originally
stated

2020
£million

Prior year
adjustment

2020
£million

Restated
2020

£million

Cloud software development prepayment 8.2 (3.6) 4.6

Deferred tax assets 5.9 0.7 6.6

Other assets 2,650.0 – 2,650.0

Total assets 2,664.1 (2.9) 2,661.2

Total liabilities 2,393.6 – 2,393.6

Total equity 270.5 (2.9) 267.6

Total liabilities and equity 2,664.1 (2.9) 2,661.2

The impact of the change on the income statement for the year ended December 2021 is an increase in profit before tax of
approximately £0.2 million.

The impact of the prior year adjustment on the cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2020 is to reduce profit for the
year by £0.8 million, reduce income tax expense by £0.2 million and increase the movement in other assets included in changes in
operating assets and liabilities by £1.0 million. There is no change to the net increase/decrease in cash and equivalents.

The impact of the prior year adjustment on the primary statements of the Company is the same as above.

[…]

Group’s earnings by altering interest-sensitive income and expenses, affecting its net interest income.

The principal currency in which the Group operates is Sterling, although a small number of transactions are completed in US dollars,
Euros and other currencies in the Commercial Finance business. The Group has no significant exposures to foreign currencies and
hedges any residual currency risks to Sterling. The Group does not operate a trading book.

See page 31 for further details on the mitigation and change during the year of market risk.

Interest rate risk
Group and Company
The Group seeks to ‘match’ interest rate risk on either side of the statement of financial position. However, this is not a perfect match
and interest rate risk is present on the mismatch between fixed rate loans and savings products and variable rate assets and liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements
continued

164 Secure Trust Bank PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021

39. Market risk continued
The Group monitors the interest rate mismatch on at least a monthly basis using market value sensitivity and earnings at risk, which
were as follows at 31 December:

2021
£million

Restated 2020
£million

Market value sensitivity
 +200bp parallel shift in yield curve 2.7 2.2
 -200bp parallel shift in yield curve (2.7) (0.1)
Earnings at risk sensitivity
 +100bp parallel shift in yield curve 1.4 1.0
 -100bp parallel shift in yield curve (0.4) (0.1)

In 2020 a zero percent interest rate floor was applied to the yield curve within the above metrics. In 2021 the Group decided to remove
this floor following the addition of negative policy rates to the Bank of England’s monetary policy toolkit. This has resulted in the large
variance year-on-year.

The Directors consider that 200bps in the case of Market value sensitivity and 100bps in the case of Earnings at risk are a reasonable
approximation of possible changes.

40. Liquidity and funding risk
Liquidity and funding risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its obligations as they fall due or can only do so at excessive cost.